

1 fiscal years 2014 through 2018 to carry out subsection
 2 (f) and to provide training, technical assistance, data col-
 3 lection, and evaluation of the eriminal justice systems of
 4 participating tribes.”.

5 **SEC. 905. TRIBAL PROTECTION ORDERS.**

6 Section 2265 of title 18, United States Code, is
 7 amended by striking subsection (e) and inserting the fol-
 8 lowing:

9 “(c) TRIBAL COURT JURISDICTION.—For purposes
 10 of this section, a court of an Indian tribe shall have full
 11 civil jurisdiction to issue and enforce protection orders in-
 12 volving any person, including the authority to enforce any
 13 orders through civil contempt proceedings, to exclude vio-
 14 lators from Indian land, and to use other appropriate
 15 mechanisms, in matters arising anywhere in the Indian
 16 country of the Indian tribe (as defined in section 1151)
 17 or otherwise within the authority of the Indian tribe.”.

18 **SEC. 906. AMENDMENTS TO THE FEDERAL ASSAULT STAT-
 19 UTE.**

20 (a) IN GENERAL.—Section 113 of title 18, United
 21 States Code, is amended—

22 (1) in subsection (a)—

23 (A) by striking paragraph (1) and insert-
 24 ing the following:

1 “(1) Assault with intent to commit murder or
2 a violation of section 2241 or 2242, by a fine under
3 this title, imprisonment for not more than 20 years,
4 or both.”;

5 (B) in paragraph (2), by striking “felony
6 under chapter 109A” and inserting “violation
7 of section 2241 or 2242”;

8 (C) in paragraph (3) by striking “and
9 without just cause or excuse,”;

10 (D) in paragraph (4), by striking “six
11 months” and inserting “1 year”;

12 (E) in paragraph (7)—

13 (i) by striking “substantial bodily in-
14 jury to an individual who has not attained
15 the age of 16 years” and inserting “sub-
16 stantial bodily injury to a spouse or inti-
17 mate partner, a dating partner, or an indi-
18 vidual who has not attained the age of 16
19 years”; and

20 (ii) by striking “fine” and inserting
21 “a fine”; and

22 (F) by adding at the end the following:

23 “(8) Assault of a spouse, intimate partner, or
24 dating partner by strangling, suffocating, or at-
25 tempting to strangle or suffocate, by a fine under

1 this title, imprisonment for not more than 10 years,
2 or both.”; and

3 (2) in subsection (b)—

4 (A) by striking “(b) As used in this sub-
5 section—” and inserting the following:

6 “(b) DEFINITIONS.—In this section—”;

7 (B) in paragraph (1)(B), by striking
8 “and” at the end;

9 (C) in paragraph (2), by striking the pe-
10 riod at the end and inserting a semicolon; and

11 (D) by adding at the end the following:

12 “(3) the terms ‘dating partner’ and ‘spouse or
13 intimate partner’ have the meanings given those
14 terms in section 2266;

15 “(4) the term ‘strangling’ means intentionally,
16 knowingly, or recklessly impeding the normal breath-
17 ing or circulation of the blood of a person by apply-
18 ing pressure to the throat or neck, regardless of
19 whether that conduct results in any visible injury or
20 whether there is any intent to kill or protractedly in-
21 jure the victim; and

22 “(5) the term ‘suffocating’ means intentionally,
23 knowingly, or recklessly impeding the normal breath-
24 ing of a person by covering the mouth of the person,
25 the nose of the person, or both, regardless of wheth-

1 er that conduct results in any visible injury or
2 whether there is any intent to kill or protractedly in-
3 jure the victim.”.

4 (b) INDIAN MAJOR CRIMES.—Section 1153(a) of title
5 18, United States Code, is amended by striking “assault
6 with intent to commit murder, assault with a dangerous
7 weapon, assault resulting in serious bodily injury (as de-
8 fined in section 1365 of this title)” and inserting “a felony
9 assault under section 113”.

10 (c) REPEAT OFFENDERS.—Section 2265A(b)(1)(B)
11 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by inserting
12 “or tribal” after “State”.

13 **SEC. 907. ANALYSIS AND RESEARCH ON VIOLENCE AGAINST**
14 **INDIAN WOMEN.**

15 (a) IN GENERAL.—Section 904(a) of the Violence
16 Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthoriza-
17 tion Act of 2005 (42 U.S.C. 3796gg–10 note) is amend-
18 ed—

19 (1) in paragraph (1)—

20 (A) by striking “The National” and insert-
21 ing “Not later than 2 years after the date of
22 enactment of the Violence Against Women Re-
23 authorization Act of 2013, the National”; and

24 (B) by inserting “and in Native villages
25 (as defined in section 3 of the Alaska Native